

No. 12-729

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JULIE HEIMESHOFF,

Petitioner,

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO. AND
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
DRI - THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY MASSARON ROSS*
President
DRI - THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
8505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI
48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@
plunkettcooney.com

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
Holland & Knight LLP
800 17th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 469-5151
ARIADNA ALVAREZ
Holland & Knight LLP
515 East Las Olas Blvd.
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 525-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 2013

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
THE CLEAR, UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE PLAN SHOULD NOT BE DISREGARDED OR RE- WRITTEN BY THE COURTS	6
A. DOL Claims Procedure Regulations Do Not Allow the Plan Administrator to Delay the Internal Claims Process Indefinitely.....	8
B. Starting the Limitations Clock Prior to Completing the Plan’s Internal Resolution Process Does Not Discourage Good-Faith Administration of the Internal Claims Process or Encourage Premature Resort to Federal Court or Excessive Litigation.....	10
C. The Rule Proposed by Petitioner Would Adversely Affect Other Benefit Plans and Programs.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	3
<i>Blaske v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 131 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009)	2, 3, 5, 11
<i>Curtiss-Wright v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	10
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Fallick v Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	12
<i>Harris Methodist Fort Worth v. Sales Support Servs., Inc. Emp. Health Care Plan</i> , 426 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Order of United Commercial Travelers v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947).....	3, 13

<i>Rice v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	3
<i>Watts v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Wilczynski v Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	13
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....	7, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-483(a)(7).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Covert & Aaron Feuer, <i>The Supreme Court to Opine on Use of Contractual Limitation Periods in ERISA Plans</i> , Bloomberg Law (2013), available at http://about.bloomberglaw.com/<u>practitioner- contributions/the-supreme-court-to-opine-on-use- of-contractual-limitation-periods-in-erisa-plans/</u> .	15
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	13
